

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

**DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,
DIVISION OF PARI-MUTUEL WAGERING,**

Petitioner,

**S. C. CASE NO: 93, 952
DCA CASE NO: 97-3414**

v.

**INVESTMENT CORP. OF PALM BEACH
d/b/a PALM BEACH KENNEL CLUB, et al.**

Respondents.

**On a Review of a Petition to Invoke
the Discretionary Jurisdiction
of the Florida Supreme Court
to Review a Decision of the
Third District Court of Appeal
Upon Asserted Express and Direct Conflict**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, INVESTMENT
CORPORATION OF PALM BEACH d/b/a
PALM BEACH KENNEL CLUB**

**Harold F. X. Purnell
Florida Bar Number 148654
Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell &
Hoffman, P.A.
Post Office Box 551
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-0551**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ISSUE I	14
The Third District correctly ruled that once an agency determines that a petition for declaratory statement has general applicability requiring rule making, it may not issue the declaratory statement but must utilize rule making procedures	
ISSUE II	29
The Third District correctly determined that the Division improperly issued a declaratory statement since the Division on the face of the declaratory statement acknowledged that it amounted to a rule	
ISSUE III	33
The Division erred in its Declaratory Statement in concluding that Sections 550.3551 and 550.6305, Fla. Stat. (1997), do not apply to the distribution of uncashed tickets and breaks generated at Palm Beach on out of state simulcast thoroughbred races rebroadcast through Calder, Tropical Park and Gulfstream, since such statutes expressly make provision for and govern the distribution of such items	
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	435

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Investment Corporation of Palm Beach v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</u> , 714 So.2d 589 (Fla. 3DCA 1998)	6
<u>PriceWise Buying Group v. Nuzum</u> , 343 So.2d 115 (Fla. 1DCA 1977) ..	10, 20, 21
<u>Chiles v. Department of State</u> , 711 So.2d 151 (Fla. 1DCA 1998)	11, 14, 24, 28, 29
<u>Regal Kitchens, Inc. v. Florida Department of Revenue</u> , 641 So.2d 158 (Fla. 1DCA 1994)	11, 29, 30, 32 33
<u>Florida Optometric Assn. V. Department of Professional Regulation</u> , 567 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1DCA 1990)	17, 25
<u>Public Service Commission v. Central Corp.</u> , 551 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1DCA 1989) ...	22
<u>McGhee v. Volusia County</u> , 679 So.2d 729 (Fla. 1996)	26
<u>Fletcher Properties, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Commission</u> , 356 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1978)	26
<u>Crow v. Agency for Health Care Administration</u> , 669 So.2d 1160 (Fla. 5DCA 1996)	27, 28
<u>Schiffman v. Department of Professional Regulation</u> , 581 So.2d 1375 (Fla. 1DCA 1991)	30
<u>Swebilius v. Florida Construction Industry Licensing Board</u> , 365 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1DCA 1979)	30
<u>Commission on Ethics v. Barker</u> , 677 So.2d 254 (Fla. 1996)	32

Kanter v. School Board of Monroe County, 648 So.2d 1266 (Fla. 3DCA 1995) . 32

Couch v. Commission on Ethics, 617 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 5DCA 1993) 32

United Bank of Pinellas v. Farmers Bank of Malone, 511 So.2d 1078 (Fla. 1DCA 1987) 32

Wilson v. Milligan, 147 So.2d 618 (Fla. 2DCA 1962) 32, 33

McKendry v. State, 641 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1994) 40

SanSouci v. Division of Florida Land Sales and Condominiums, 421 So.2d 623 (Fla. 1DCA 1982) 43

Hughes v. Variety Children’s Hospital, 710 So.2d 683 (Fla. 3DCA 1998) 43

Abramson v. Florida Psychological Association, 634 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1994) . . . 43

Palm Harbor Special Fire Control v. Kelly, 516 So.2d 249 (Fla. 1987) 43

Turnberry Isle Resort v. Fernandez, 666 So.2d 254 (Fla. 3DCA 1996) 43

STATUTES:

Chapter 120, Florida Statutes - Florida’s Administrative Procedures Act 6

Section 120.52, Florida Statutes 10, 19, 20, 24, 26, 30

Section 120.54, Florida Statutes 10, 11, 18, 19, 22-24

Section 120.545, Florida Statutes 23

Section 120.565, Florida Statutes 11, 14, 18-21

Section 550.002, Florida Statutes 33-36

Section 550.125, Florida Statutes 16

Section 550.155, Florida Statutes	34
Section 550.1645, Florida Statutes	8, 17, 25, 27
Section 550.3551, Florida Statutes	9, 12, 16, 17, 31, 34, 35, 37, 40
Section 550.6305, Florida Statutes	9, 12, 13, 16, 17, 31, 36-44
Section 550.6325, Florida Statutes	9, 13, 31, 39, 41-44
Chapter 717, Florida Statutes	8, 25, 27
Chapter 78-425, Laws of Florida	10, 17, 21
Chapter 96-159, Laws of Florida	14
Chapter 75-191, Laws of Florida	19
Rule 28-105.001, Florida Administrative Code	18
